' @RH@[}NL Ny

Decision No. ‘76996

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of CITIZENS UTILITIES )

COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a corpora- g

tion, for authogity tofincrease d

its rates and charges for its Lon.No. 4890

water system serving the axeas of ) (‘éggéécgzzggegoég, 2926;
) Amended April 23] 1365.)
)

Guerneville, Rio Nido, East
Guernwood, Guerawood Park, North-
wood, Monte Rio, Vacation Beach
River Meadows and vicinity in
Sonoma County.

>

Weyman I. Lundquist and John Cutlexr of
Heller, Ehrwan, White & McAuliffe, for
applicant.

Woodrow W. Ulm, President, Chambexr of
Commerce, for Senior Citizens Group;
Eva F. Scholz, for Women's Auxiliary

er oL erce, protestants.

Harold J. McCarthy, Counsel, John E..

. L.

Johnson an Gieleghem, for the
Cormission staff. '




‘ 1 ‘.

A.48305 DS/NB *

TABLE OF CONTENTS

hmeedm ..\-Q..................'..O.’....’...".‘...........‘.

Coxrporate Operitions and Sexrvice Area tecsecrsacesemaavesnnsons

A'Ppucant's Rat‘ ?taposal Requzst YY XXX YN NN NN NN AN AR SN 8NN X

Results °£ omacion ....C....‘....'..l....l'.‘.‘....‘.v.....'..'... .

Wy of Eam:.ngs Ta-ble I XY N RN NERANRY RN NE FEXNNNNIENREE SN ENE XSS
operati-ng Revenms Y TR T N RSN R NN R NN N FEYNNNNE TR RRENENEENLESSEN
Operating and Maintenance EXPENSES seeeccccsccssarccccccccccse
Adninistrative and Gemeral and Miscellaneous EXpenses ..eeeeee

Injuxies and D es I I I EZYE S N FE Y N R W R N & BN N K AR LA 4
Employee Pensions and Benefits .ecceecessccerccsccscccsnsscns
Regulatow CMLSSILOB E)‘pense .o.ootooooo-opOOQOQQGOoo-v'o'ooooa
mtual &mce Charges .O...O.....'....C.D..O..";.-C.l...‘.l.

Sa]'anomlization YN E NN NN XN TN RNEENENNNN NN NN NSNS NN
AQCMting‘ Mparmt Salaries .I".Q.....".".’.'..0-...'....
InteMI A‘ldit Departmnt Salaries PO OOON P GOV IOVIPIIPFOSIOIRNIPRRS
E%mer%gemrmt Salaries 'TEXXEEXEEXFEE R R RR RS F AR RS R B A A J
Leasehold rovements and Furniture and Equipuent

Purchases Erroneously Expensed in Year of Expenditure ....
Systems and Operations Departwent and Rate and

Reseaer. Deparmmt S&la.ries PP IS ar AP Sr S N Y N R N N R N N N
Steaographic and Filing Department and

Other General 0£fice Salaries 'Y EREEE X EERE NN N NI NN SN NN NEEN N
Other Mitual Sexvice Accounts Relating to Salaries ....c....
Payments to Florence Fetherston

C d CO mml Ser\?i(:e IR EE RS R AR R RN E R AR N AR RN

Fdscel eous Mjmmts ‘.'OD..."..O....O..‘..O.‘.’.-'-...
mtmccim Fees Capitalized YT ZY R R E R R NN KN N N AR N NN R L]
Other Ad-j‘ZSMt's ..’.....'.........'.......'....“.'.......
Summary Staff Stamford Mutual Service AdjusStments .....eeess
Bedding Mutual Sexvice ACCOUNL cececrsccscrsssscsccccsasaces
Cfficers' Salary and EXPEDS@S seceveccscsscsansscnssscssmves

De‘PreCi&tion Expense e Y I L XS R R TS N A R RN R LRI A
Ta:ces Other Thﬂn On. Income .Q.D.l.......ooo.i..t.o’oo.o“...-_'..
Taxes on Income

10% Surcharge and Investment Tax Credit teeomeecesessncoones
Taxes on Income

mlmtm cmmiom .....O.......‘......O..O....O.-'.."‘...

Rate Base ...i.cvccarecceccnces teceacveasce cetvesrsscarecasse
Rate 0f ReLUIT .iveecccessnoncecascnsnccnneosascsncascnnnoes
Service ....iieenccee. P
Accounting e eeesesseeasnsaconotsanoresssnssansoneesnnnanane
Findings and CONCIUSIONS .eeveveevecreeenenenesnenrasosocnane
Oxder

® & 00 sSSP ess s L K B I S B Y

LA A A S AR A SAl A AR AN EEEE AR SN E S AN RN NEENENNEEREENERSENEXNREERREXSZ N

|
42 |

46

52
56




A. 48905 Mjo

OPINION

Proceeding

This application was heard before Examiner'Coffey-in
Guerneville on September 23, 26, 27, and November 4, and in
San Francisco on November 6, 12, 13, 14, 19, 26; Decemberlll,'1968,
Janwary 22, 30, 31, Maxch 17 and March 21, 196%. On Decemﬁer 23,
1968, January 8 and 21, 1969, this matter was called for hearing

and adjourned without the receipt of any evidence, at applicant's

request. The matter was submitted on ?pril 3, 1969, upon the
1 . :

Teceipt of the reporter's tramseript.”  On March 21, 1969,
applicant filed a petition requesting a proposed report which was
distributed on October 9, 1969. Exceptions to the proposed xeport
and replies to the exceptions having now been filed and considered
by the Commission, this matter is now ready for decision. Copies
of the application and notice of hearing were served in accordance

with the Commission's procedural rules.

1/ Concurrently with this application, applicant requested in-
¢reased water rates in its Niles district, Application No.
48906, and applicant's affiliate, North Los Altos Water Company
requested increased water rates for service in Los Altos and
Mountain View, Application No. 48907. On December 14, 1966,
applicant reguested increased water rates in its Montara district,
Application No. 49023, and applicant's affiliate, Inverness
Water Company requested increased water rates in and near -
Inverness, Application No. 49024. Since certain issues are
common or related im these proceedings, counsel for these
affiliated coxporations agreed with staff counsel that the
records of all of these proceedings can be comsidered in
arriving at the decision in any of these proceedings.




A.48905 MJIO/NB

In addition to the foregoing days of hearing, on
September 7 and 8, 1567, Commissioner Bennett and Examiner Coffey
held hearings on the Lssue of the refusal by Citizens UCilit;es
Company, & Delaware corporation (Citfzens Delaware), to permit

access to and xeview by the Comg?ssion’s staff of certain of the

books and" rdcords of applicant,  applicant's affiliates, and

applicant’s parent corporatior, Citizens Delaware. By Decision
No. 7370L, dated February 6, 1968, the Commission aftexr approving
the staff-requested information, found that applicant, its parent
and its affiliates had obstructed and delayed‘tﬁis proceeding. A
ruling on the staff's motion to dismiss Applications Nos. 48905,
43996, 48907, 49023 and 49024 was reserved pending amendment of
the gﬁﬁlications to include a more recent test period and compli-
ance with the order te supply the staff-requested materialfand-to '
pexmit access to recoxrds. On April 23, 1968, the amended applica-
tions in these proceedings were filed, and subsequently the staff
continued its investigation, but without full disclosure of pertinent

informatior and availability of certain underlying,and‘necéssary
records and documents.

Herein "applicant" refers to Citizens Utilities Company of
California and its Guernmeville district, and "applicants”

refers to Citizens Utilities Company of Califommia, North

Los Altos Water Company and Imverness Water Company.




On August 21, 1969, applicant filed a petition for
interim rate relief pending conclusion of these proceedings.
Decision No. 76169, dated September 10, 1969, partially granted
the petition by authorizing an interim rate increase, subjeet to
refund, based on the estimates of operating revenues, expenses and
rate base submitted by the staff for the test year 1968 and a rate
of return of 4.5%.

Applicant presented 48 exhibits aﬁd testinmony by‘séven
witnesses, including twb consultants, in support of its request
for authority to increase its rates and charges for water servicé
in its Guerseville district in Sonoma County. Six witnesses from

the Commission staff presented the results of thelr independent

study ag? investigation of applicant's operations and those of its

parent.” Public attendance at the initial hearing was appfoxi-
lmately 200 persons. All of the public present opposed the
requested rate increase, 150 of those present had water quality
problems and thirty people believed they had unsatisfactory water
service. Twenty-nine customers made statements or testified.
Half of the witnmesses testified relative to dirt, heavy chlorina-

tion, and leaks. Other complaints related to the magnitude of the

3/ 7his summary does not include the exhibits introduced aad wit-
nesses who testified on September 7 and 8, 1967, and does not
include exhibits and witnesses who testiffed on ratc of return
in Application No. 49023.




A, 48905 ds/Mjo
requested increase in rates and the poor public relations ard

tariff administration by applicant's local management.
Corporate Operations and Service Area

Applicant is a wholly owned subsidiary of Citizens

Delaware, headquartered at Stamford, Commecticut, is affiliated
with six other California water service companies, and fufnishes

© water service in ten separate areas in five counties. Ieiephone
sexvice is furnished by applicant in six separate operating areas.
Citizens Delaware is a public utility comwpany which directly or
through its subsidiaries provides gas, electric, telephone and water
and sewerage service to approximately 115,000 customers. In addi-
tion, Citizens Delaware enmgages in gas transmission and conducts

in Alaska cold storage and related operatiocns.

As of December 31, 1968, the Guerpeville District sexved

approximately 3161 metered customers, 7 private £ire comnections
and 193 public fire hydrants in the resort areas of Guermeville,
Guerneville Park, El Bonita, Rio Nido, Vacation Beack, East
Guexnewood, Monte Rio, Villa Grande and Monte Cristo alomg the
Russian River. During 1968, applicant delivered 142,674 hundred
cubic feet (c.c.f.). Monthly sales ranged from 26,077 c.c.f:;iﬁ

September 1968 to 4,829 c.c.f. inm April 1968. At the end of 1963

4/ The number of public witmesses is not truly indicative of the
volume of the public protest due to limitations of daily heaxr-
ing hours 2nd the statement by the Examiner to the public that
cumulative evidence was not required, desired or added tc the
weight given the evideace by the Commission. The first day of
kearings in Guerneville was entirely taken up with public wit-
nesses. Appiicant requested that the hearings scheduled with
applicant's concurrence for September 23 and 24, 1968, mot be
held. This interruption of the anmounced heawing schacule
would preclude a mumber.of part-time residemts from testifying.




there were about 410,000 feet of mainsg ranging from 1/2 to 8‘incﬁe$ 
in diametex. Water produced from 26 wells and creek diversions is
boosted to different elevations by pumps ranging from 1/4 to 15
horsepower and held in storage having a total capacity of approxi-
mately 1,200,000 gallons. The increase in the number of éustbmers
since the last rate application has been small but smgnlfxcqntly .
the size of the operations by other measures has steadily anreased.

Applicant's Rate Proposal Request

Applicant's present tariffs provide for an annual service

charge for all metered service plus an additional quantity chaxrge

for any water used. _
The proper allocation of costs between summertime‘and-
all-year residents of resort areas has been a recurring‘problem‘
vhich was considered for applicant previously by the Commission
after public hearings in 1962 on the request for increased rates
(Decision No. 65425, dated May 21, 1963, in Application.Né. 44209)
and after receipt from zpplicant of an order cost of serVi¢e~study
(Decision No. 67141, dated April 28, 1964, in Appll cation No. 44209).
The sexvice charge type of rate was authorized tovellmanate‘subSL—
dization of the seasomal customer by the year-round cuécomer and to
ellmlnate the payment by the seasonal customer for a water a’lowance

which was not used.




A.48905 NB

The following table summarizes applicant's present and .
proposed rates, no increases being requested for priv&te'and public’

fire protection services:

Present and Proposed Rates

Pexr Meter Pexr Year
Present  Proposed .
Item Rates ‘Rates - . Increase

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $ 36.00 § 56.00  55.6%

‘For 3/4-inch meter 48.00.  75.00 56.3

Foxr l-inch meter 75.00 118.000 = 57. 3:“

Foxr 1-1/2-iach meter 132.00° 207.00 = 56.8

Foxr 2-inch meter 204.00 320,00 . 56.9 ¢

For 3-inch meter 488.00 765.00 56. 8 ,

Fox ~ 4~inch meter 600.00  940.00 6.7
Quantity Rates:

All Quantities, per 00 cu.ft. 24 60 66{7
Sexvice Establishment Charge 4.00 4,00 -

The average annual metered sales over the'past'seVera;l
years were approximately 4,400 cubic feet per customer  The cus=
tomer with the smallest meter receiving 400 cubmc feet per month
would receive am average bimonthly bill of $7 92 undexr present rates"
and $12.54 under proposed rates, am increase of 58 percent

Results of Operation

From Exhibits Nos. 19 and 71, estimates of the results of
operation made by the applicant and the staff under present and

proposed rates are compared in the follow1ng tabulation wmth the

awounts adopted in this proceeding at rates which are authorized

hereins




A.48905 MJO/GF /NB *

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
(Year 1968 Estimated)

Prosent Rates® Proposed Rates

CPuC CPUC Adopted Results
Thom Applicant  Staff Applicant Staff

Operating Revenues $151,385 $252,4L00 $235,355 $237,1M0 3.16’8,200‘

Operating Bxvenses

Oper. & Mednt. Do, 45,900 45,940 46,234 45,940 15,550
Admin. & Gen. & Mise.

Do 26,784 2,440 26,784 21,440 19,400
Depreciation 22,438 2,320 28,434 21,320 21,320
Taxes Qther Than ! ‘ ‘

Qa Income %,M8 25,630 26,448, 25,630, 25,630,
Tanes on Income —29m® 121130% 62.392% s5.e70% 270370

Total Oper. Txp. 129,527 126,460 173,002 170,200 129,710

Net Revenue 21,?'98 25,940 62,263 66,900 . 38:1*90
Depr. Rate Base 752,898 726,800 752,898 726,800 695,8C0
Rate of Retwrn 29%  2.68  8.3% 9.2% 54530

a Exclusive 5% surcharge,.and invelustary conversion effect, inclusive of
investmart tax credit. -

b Exclusive 5% surcharge and investment tax credit inclusive of effect of
involuntary conversion.

¢ Rates in effect prior to interim rates suthorized September 10, 1969.

-

Operating Revenues

The estimates of revenue made by the staff and applicant
agreed to within 17%. Applicant, however, contendgd\ that the staff
estimates of commercial revenues gave undue weight to the extra
consumptién of water during two recent flood seasons, and that the
staff had used the same adjustment for customer refunds at. proposed
rates as at present rates. Applicant used a lZ-yea:.; average of
consumption per customer_in‘ developing its estimated commercial
revenues and the staff used a five-year period.

A review of metered xrevenues for the four years 196#,_ 1965,

1966 and 1967, since the last rate increase, discloses that

the average revenue during the period is $147,894, without adjus-tﬁzent “

-8~




A.48905 NB

for refunds which were estimated by the stéff to be $240 pexr year.
Comparing this actual average performance with the‘staff’s‘estimate
of $145,700 and applicant’s estimate of $144,636 for commercial
revenues in the test year, it appears that the revenue estimates of
both the staff and applicant sre too comservative. However, since
the differences are small and the staff estimate of revénues_apﬁears
to be more reasonable thaa that of applicant, the staff method of
estimating commexcial revenues will be adopted for :his prbceeding.
The estimates by applicant and staff of revenues other than commer?
cial were identical, At a 5.53 percent rate of return the adopted
results require $168,200 of operating revenue in the test year,‘an'
annual increase of $15,800 or about 1l percent. If applicént were
now providing good service & rate of returm of 7.2 percen£ wou1d
be reasonable and the adopted results would require $193,000 of
operating revenue in the test year, an annual increase o£'$40;600‘
or about 27 percent. |

Operating and Maintenance Expenses

The staff reviewed applicant's estimate of operating and
Daintenance expenses and coucluded that it appeared reasonable for
the purpose of this proceeding. Since the staff estimated uncol-
lectible expense to be the same under both present and propoééd
rates, applicant's estimate under proposed rates is about $300
higher than that of staff. An increment of uncollectible expense
will be included in the adopted results at authorized rates, based
upon the staff recommendation of the use of applicant's actual
uncollectible expense experience. | |

Applicant requested that its estimate of these expenses

4

be adjusted for the staff's reclassification in 1967 of pump over- L

haul expense amounting to $1,081 frow & plant account to an expense

-




A48905 NB

account. The primaxy purpose of the staff adjustment was to correct
an unacceptable accounting practice. Since applicant did not dis-
close the basis of its estimate or what allowance for extfaordiﬁary .
expense was therein included, and since the staff witness was uncer-
tain of the inclusion of the amount in question, appliéant's'request
for upward adjustment of its operation and maintemance expense is
not reasonable. |

Applicant's estimate of operating and mainténancerexpenseé
as accepted by the staff are found reasonable with an uncollectible
expense increment as previously discussed.

Administrative and General
and Miscellaneous Expenses

Exhibit No. 19, the staff's original results of operation
presentation, indicates a difference of $11,014 between the estimates
of applicanﬁ and staff for administrative and general expenses. In‘
Exhibit No. 71, the staff reflects modifications of its estimates so 
that the differemce is reduced to $5,344. At first glance, the
apount of this difference does not appear very substantial, but the
issues encountered here in this proceeding were shaxp and contro-
versial out of all propoxrtion to the amounts,inwolyed; It appears
that matters of policy, precedent, and overall impact.on applicant5
and its paremt corporation are of concern here, not only in the
water operations but in the more remunerative teclepnone operations.

The expenses here being considered divide into two main

groups, direct and aliocated mutuzl service expenses. Direct

expenses are those directiy identifiable with operatioas of the
Guerneville District, while portions of mutual service expenses
incurred at both the Redding, Califormia, and Stamforxd, Commecticut,

offices are allocated and réallocated ultimately to district expense

agccounts.




A.48905 ds/nb

Substantial issues were raised regarding the foilow:i‘.ng
administrative and general and miscellaneous expenses:

Direct Expenses
Injuries and Damages

Employees' Pensions and Benefits
Regulatory Commission Expenses

Allocated %es
Mutua ce Charges:
Salary Normalization -
Accounting and Internal Auditing Department Salaries
Eagincering Department Salaries
Leasehold Improvements and Furniture and Equipment Purchases
Executive Compensation.

Injuries and Damages
Applicant estimated $1,169 'for this expense; and the staff

estimated $1,000, a difference of $169. Applicant implies in its
rief that its estimate is better than that of the staff simce the
staff utilized an estimate derived by averaging recorded charges for
the last five years while applicant used "actual' insurance rates i‘n‘.
its estimate, Applicent's position is without merit since cha.rges- to
this accowmt mey include mot only the cost of insurance or reserve
accruals but losses not cévcred by insurance and expenscs incurred
in the settiement of claims, During the five years comsidered by the
staff the amounts recorded varied from $566 to $1,723. This record
does not disclose how applicant’s estimate was made but

the magpitude of variations in recorded amowmts canrot be explained
as varietions in "actual" insurance rates, We will adopt the stgff
estimate despite the eleven-year average of this account being $747

and the most recemt three-year average amount being $703.

Emplovee Pensions and Benefits

Applicent estimated $4,988 for this expense in 1_968..‘ The

staff, rot being furnished with sufficifent information by applicant

-11-




A.48905 ds/mjo

on whick to base an estimate, in its initial present;atibn.did not
include an allowance for this expense, Thereafter, in tha‘.s. record,
applicant assumed its proper burden of proof and produced sufficient -
information to permit an evaluation by the staff which resulted in
the staff recommending $3,970 as a reasonable allovéance,, or $1,018
less than that estimated by applicant. Between 1966 and 1967 the
amount of this expense sharply increased from $1,940 to $3,679.

This expense item is a very controversial issue. " Citizens
Delaware adopted a mew pension plan which provided extquled} and
additional benefits for its. employees and employees of its subsidi-
aries effective at the end of 1967. These pension costs are not
distributed through the Stamford mutual service account, but are
separately distributed by an accoumting allocation based on payroll.

Pensions and other termination benmefits for employees of
Citizens Delaware and its subsidiaries are provided in accordamce
with the terms of two trust agreements setting up a "Citizens |
Utilities Employees' Efficiency Incentive Fund" and an "Employees’
Pension Trust", Exhibits Nos. 28 and 29. |

The employees'efficiency incentive plan provides that a
fund will be created and administered by the management of Citizems
Delaware. Payments into this fund to provide bonus bemefite, in |
addition to those provided by the employees' pension trust, are
made in any year to the account of any employece eamtirely at the
discretion of the Board of Directors of Citizens Delawarc. All
company operationms are reviewed and the board decides which operation
among the many operations has demonstrated performance and results

warranting a bonus to the employees involved. Employees at S;amford

have had a subctantial bonus declared on their beholf every year |




A.48905 ds/mjo

with the exception of two, with the executive group ‘bei.‘hg the biggeét

beneficiaries. Employees of California telephone operations have
bad substantial bonuses each year wntil reduced substaatially in
1957. Employees of California water operatioms since sbout 1964
have not received bonuses.

Without consideration of the reasonableness of bemefits
of this efficiency incentive plan, no showing of reasonableness
having been made by applicant, we shall not include any amownt in
expenses for this plan since the basis of the granting of ‘bonuseé‘
is not specified. The grants are arbitrarily determined by, and
at the sole discretion of, management as a sharing of the profits
of certain operations when the profits are considered to be
satisfactory or superior. No bonus has recently been awarded to
employees of water operations. It appears that the basic intent
of the plan is a division between responsible employees and stock-
bolders of such levels of profits judged by management to warrant
employee reward. Under the circumstances the funmds for the plan
should be allocated from profits and not charged to expenses in
rate regulation considerations. '

The Employees' Pension Trust fund proviées for the
pension and other bemefits usually assoclated with a pensiod plan
and is under a contract with the employees by the company, imple-
mented by trustees appointed by the Board of Directors of Citizens
Delaware. |

In the actuarial determination of employee pens:i’.on‘
expense an interest rate of 3-1/2% PCX year woe zssumed and the
use of a 10% amoxtization vate for past service costs was advocated

by applicant. After analysis of the showing made by app.'l\icant'

=13~




A.48905 ds/mjeo

herein, including testimony by a consultant actuary and amswers to
staff cross-interrogatories, a staff witmess recommended that a
3-3/4 percent interest rate be assumed in actuarial calculations
and that the wnfunded past service liability be amortized over the
estimated future payroll of the present group. The record is not
clear if the recommendation pertains to present group of emp~16yées
or present group of participants in the retirement plan. It should,
howevexr, apply to only those plan participants who are eligi‘ble‘ for
 benefits as a result of sexvice prior to the inception of the
pension plan, |

Applicant presented expert actuarial opinion that the
assumption of an Interest rate of 3-1/2% is appropriate, based cn
2 review of the earnings performance of the trust fund for the past
seven years and that the rate must project prudently the camings
ability of the trust fund from 30 to 50 years.

The staff witness based his recommendation for the use of
3-3/47% rate of interest on the 1967 earning of the fund of 3.69% of
bock value, the large proportion of investment in low yielding
U. 5. Treasury bills and Farmer Howe notes and the sizable imrest;‘
ments in common equities yielding low dividead retwms on book
value but having substantial appreciation in value. The witness
stated funds will ia the future be available for investment at

higher interest rates since new momey will flow into the fund in

the future in steadily increasing amounts and there has been &

lorg~term secular upward trend in intexest rates.
It appears that both the applicant and the staff are too
consexvative iz their estimstes of future eaxning of the pencion

fund, The opexation of the present Citizens' pemsion plan trust




A.48905 ds/nb

fund began in 1960, with anmual interest, dividends and realized
gains increasing from $50 in 1961 to $43,737 in 1967. Consideration
of fund performance during the past five or six years is appropriate.

Interest,
Dividends,
Realized Gains Unrealized Gains
Year End % Book Value 7% Book Value

1962 2.467% . 46)7.
1963 4.23 3.8
1964 3.56 7. 92
1965 4,40 29.30
1966 6.62 8.15
1967 3.69 25.64
V-year average 4,16 11.73
S~year average 4,50 14.96

Considering that the expenses of the fund are paid by
Citizens Delaware and its subsidiaries that participate, that |
officers and directors of Citizens Delaware are the trustees of the .
fund, that interest and dividend earnings are trending upward,and -

the above-delineated fund performance, a 4% assumed earning rate

for the pension fund actuarial determinations will be adopted in
these proceedings. We are aware that actuarial calculations will
be comservative » lomgz periods of time being postulated, when ‘made
To serve banking, ip.sxx-.nce, trust and other ﬁiscal puULpoOsEs .
However, due to continuing inflation, changes in salary levels and
nuders of employees, upward trends of interest dividends and -
other factors, actuarial requirements of the pension plan should
be restudied, recalculated and reevaluated at intervals of 1ess
thaa five years, At such time all def:[ciegc:!.es or excesses should
be taker into accomnt. Today's ratepayers have as much right to
pexsion expenses that are not excessive zs employees have that their

peasions be assured. Too low am interest mate assumption is as

unfair to customers as. £oo high an interest rate assumption is to

-15-




A.45905 ds/ajo/ub

employees, We are aware that unrealized gains are not generally
taken into account in determining either the assumed :i.nte‘rest rate
for fund earnings or anmual deposits to a trust fund until such time
as the fund manager is convinced that the wnxcalized gains axe
permanent ones. Corporate pension funds invest in equities with
the hope of cbtaining capital gains to supplement earnings from
intexest and dividends. It is appropriate to weigh such unrealized
gains. To do otherwise would be to deny the wisdom of pension
Investment in equities. In arriving at this conclusion 1lirtle
welight has been given to earnings relative to market value except
in evaluating unrealized gains. While not passing on the reasonable~

ness of contractual pension bemefits, the relative current revision

of the Citizens' pension plam, including vesting participants with
increasing penmsion rights after eligibility, has been considered.

Because of inflaticnary trends in employee wages,
probability of plan extensions in the future and the average age
of the covered group, vitness for applicant recommended that past
service costs of pensions be amortized as quickly as possible, at
a rate of 10% a year over a period of 12 years. This is the minimum
period allowed by the Internal Revenue Service of the Federal
Govermment for imcome tax puxposes. It would appear that maximi-
zation of cuxremt tax bemefits controls the period of amortization,
The staff recoumendation that unfunded past sexvice liability be
amortized over the estimated future payroll of the present group
appears to be based on Decision No. 67369, dated Jume 11, 1964, in
Case No. 7409, the fnvestigation of operxations of The Pacific
Telephone and Telegraph Company, witrhout consideration of factors

which differentiate the two cases, such as history of wmfunded




A.48905 /NB

amounts, average age of participants and changes in management
policies. The amortization rate of"loi per year will be édopted*
for this proceeding only. " |

Applicant and staff also differed in that applicaht'
would eliminate any allocation of pension amounts based‘on'payroll'
to Washington Water & Light Company, Port Water ‘Compény and
Laxkfield Water Company since.these utilities were purchased by
Citizens Delaware in 1967 and the pension plan prdvides coverage
for new employees after two or five years of continuous serv;pe,except
by special action of the Board of Directors. The staff would
allocate to all California properties, including the reeéntly
acquired utilities, such applicable penéion costs for pafent‘
coupany employees at Stamford. The staff procedure is reasonable
in that costs will thereby follow benmefits if it is assumed that
operations at Stamford bemefit all properties. |

The following reascnable pension expenses for applicants
in the year 1968 will be adopted for the purposes of these pro-

-
-

Citizens Utilities Co. of California
Guerneville District EA. 48905 $2,701
Montara District A. 49023 : 1,501
Niles District (A. 48906 4,225

FERERS. 80 8

These amounts reflect acceptance of the staff adjustuwents
of Stamford payroll expense. While these amounts appear‘tooAsmall
to justify the controversy and discussion, the gross total of the
amownts recorded on the books of Citizems’ affiliates in Calif-
ornia, before capitalization, was $181,315 in 1963. Of this amount

$147,322 was made on a special charge to the telephome operations.

Exhibit No. 69 demomstrates that applicamt's original estimate of

-17-




ALO895S NB

1968 Guermeville pension expense of $4,988‘iszexcessivé when com-
pared with $4,261, the amount finally recorded in 1968. Much of
this controversy, which consumed many staff man-days of labor and
many hours of hearing time, could have been avoided if Citizens
Delaware had cooperated with the staff In its investigation by pro-

ducing promptly and without obfuscation for its review the substan-

tial amounts of pension data that were ultimately produced for and

tested in this record.

Regulatory Commission Expense

Applicant initially estimated regulatory commission
expense in the test year for the Guermeville District to be $&,653;'
This estimate includes $2,892 for amortization of the cost of the
1962 rate case despite the Commission finding then of $1,900 per
year as a reasonable amortization of regulatofy‘expense‘over five‘
years. The cost of the current rate case was estimated by applicant
at $8,810 and amortized over five years with amn annual amount of
$1,762. Exhibit No. 53 increases applicant's estimate of regulatory
commission expeunse for the Guermeville District to $19,346, with an
annual amortization of $3,870. This exhibit increases the estimate
of regulatory commission expense for the five applicationé-being
currently considered from $40,615 to $88,045.

The staff estimated regulatory commission expense to be
$1,600 in the test year for the Guerneville District, prorating its
estimate of the cost of the current proceeding and the unaﬁortized
amount ¢f $1,900 f£rom the last rate case over a five-year“period}'
The staff reduced the estimate made by applicénc by assuming two
days of hearing instead of four, ome copy of the reporter's,trane
sexipt instead of two, ome trip from Stamford and per diem for the

lesser nuxber of assumed hearing days.

-18-




A.L8905 NB

Applicants argued that the uniform assumption of two~days‘
is unreasonable since it ignores the relative sizes of the dist:icts‘
involved, the complexity of the substantive issues, the lack'ofl
applicant's control of direct staff testimony and cross-examination
by the staff and others. Applicants countered the staff view that
good service minimizes hearing time requixred by customers by arguing
that other factors cause customer turmout, such as relatively high
percentage increases in rates because of the lapse of many years
since the last increase and customer celephone-and-publié ownership
campaigns. |

It is true that the actual number of.days devoted to these
proccedings exceeded the oxiginal estimates of both appliéants and
the staff. However, applicants cannot disavow responsibiliﬁy for
this length of hearing time or assume that they will be permitted
to recover in rates unreasonable expenses merely because they were
incurred. Not only would applicants burden the consumér with exces-
sive expenses but they héve caused the Califormia taxpayers'unnéces-
sary regulatory burdens in these proceedings.

In preparing for its timely presentation, the staff has
been forced by Citizens Delaware in effect to make two investiga-
tions and two sets of reports because of the delays caused by the
initial refusal to provide adequate access to the books and records
kept for the convenience of the Citizens corporate complex at
Stamford. Applicants and their parent have refused to:make requested
studies, provide needed informatiom, and have generally obstructed
the staff in its efforts to efficiently and timely process these

applications.

Other arguments presented by applicants in support of

this regulatory expense, as set forth on pages 47 through 52 of the

-19-




A.48905 NB

hearing memorandum, dated February 28, 1969, have been‘considered

and rejected. We will adopt the staff-recommended regulatory com-
mission expenses in these proceedings.

The operations being considered here are of such small
and local character that it is not reasonable to expect them to
support excessive regulatory expenses arising from the COmplexities_
of a holding-company type structure, remote headquarters with ;
attendant added time and travel requirements, and duplication of
efforts. The magnitude of the regulatory commission expense
incurred by applicants would be more appropriate for a ﬁajor inte~-

grated utility rate proceeding than for five small, loecal district

operations.

Mutual Service Charges

In summary, applicant states that the Stamfoxd office, in
addition to providing general management and supervision, initiates
or reviews all of the operating and construction enmgineering on
other than routine projects and is responsible for the final approval
of such engineering, initiates or reviews all proposed comstruction
othexr than minor extensions and is responsible for the authorization
or disapproval of such comstruction, provides legal services or
engages suitable attormeys therefor, prepéres annual operating and
construction budgets in final form, negotiates the purchase of large
equipment and counstruction contracts, and provides all the firancing
required by the parent corporation and its affiliates. The account-
ing department of the Stamford office provides general accounting
management and supervision, prepares all income and franchise tax
accruals and returns, reviews invoices of $1,000 or more and makes
payment thereof, administers all employee benefit plans and insur-
ances, supervises audits,prepares studies pertaining to and selec-
tion of accounting machinery, trains senior accounting personmel,

20w




A.48905 NB

prepares or reviews and finalizes reports to regulatory agencies,

determines correct accounting entries in other than routine matters,
and prepares consolidated financial statements, for the parent cor-
poration and its affiliates.

The administrative office at Redding\performs-bcokkeeping
services, maintains plant records, does the billing snd maintenance
of accounts receivable records, reviews and pays ianvoices uader
$1,000, prepares in draft form reports for regulatory commiss;oﬁs,,‘
prepares basie data for proposed operating and”construction Sudgets,
prepares monthly operating statements, and prepares monthly and |
other reports as requested by the Commission, for the parent coxpo-
ration and its California affiliates. |

The accounting records maintained in Stamford by and for
Citizens Delaware consist of gemeral ledger, and supporting sub-
ledgers and the necessary books of original entry, including a
journal, cash book and voucher register. A mutual service ledger
contains all oé the postings of original entry accumulating.all
costs of the parent compeny’s general office in Stamford, with the '
exception of certain items with respect to federal income taxes and
interest om debt. Distributions are made from the mutual sexrvice
account for any direct charges, allocated accounting,services and
accumulated construction overheads. The remaining balance is then
allocated to the operating districts or subsidiaries using the
four-factor method for California properties, and a revenue basis

for all other properties.




A.48905 NB

It is noted that differences arising from:the use of four-
factor method in Califormia and revenue basis with respect to othex
operating districts and subsidiaries are reflected in an operating
reserve account, which in effect contains the excesé_of‘costs |

allocated over costs actually incurred. Approximately $i/2'mi11ion

has been so accumulated in this operating reserve account since

1961 and by the end of 1967. The effect of this practice is to
record su the books of subsidiaries and operating districts expenses
never incurred and thus misiaform regulatory commissions of txue
operating results.

The staff has repeatedly recommended, and the Commission
has accepted as reasonable, that the allocation of adwinistrative
and general expenses be made after items.applicableﬂto‘specific
operations are first segregated and assigned directly to theSe
operations. It is especially importaht that effective measuxes
be taken to assure that as many of these expenses as possible are -
assigned directly. Indirect gemeral expenses which have a signifi-
cant relationship to a particular factor, such’ as pension expense
to payroll, should be prorated after segregation on the basis of an

appropriate single factor. Only the remainder, which should be 2




A,48905 NB

relatively small portion of the total, should be allocated by the

four-factor methbdazl

5/ see Decision No. 66366, Nov. 26, 1963, Application No. 45176,

and Decision No. 63443, Jan. 12, 1965, Application No. 45625 in
which the Commission said:

M. .. Applicant has failed to produce any convincing evidence
that (1) the Commission should not follow the gemeral
principle guiding the staff, to wit, that Stamford expenses
should be charged to Califormia operations only to the
extent that such expenses are in the intexest of Califormia
consumers, and (2) the proper method of effecting such
charges to California operatiomns is to allocate by the four
factor method only those items which remain after the eli-
mination of amounts which can be identified and assigned
directly, which result from activities of no bemefit to

California consumers and which relate to comstruction
overheads.

"In order that the Commission may be informed of staff
recomendation of the amount of Stamford expenses which’
should te chaxged to Califormia operations, it is necessary
that the staff examine the Stamford books and records and/or
the applicant make adequate responses to staff requests for
data. It is not in the public interest that Califormia
consumers be required to bear the expenses of an audit in
Stamford each year that applicant or an affiliate requests
a rate Increase. Applicant and its affiliates are placed
on notice that the expense of such out-of-state audits may
be disallowed in the future as a rate-making expense, oY
that the production of appropriate books and records in
California may be required, or that the Commission will

disallow expenses which are not proved by applicant to be
reasonable ....."

=23=




A.48905 /B

These more direct methods are in contrast with'the method

used by Citizens Delaware, which, in effect, allocates practically
all costs accumulated in "mutual service” on the blanket four-
factor for its California operations and on a revenue basis for all
cher-properties- Citizens Delaware’s persistence in its un-
acceptadble accounting practices unduly complicates and prolongs the
regulatory process as the following discussion of the Stamford
Mutual Service Account demonstrates.
Selary Normalization

buring the years 1964 through 1967 the mutual service
account was charged each year with the purpqr;ed‘coét of salaries
and related expenses of executive, administrative, engineering, and

other persomnel. Such charges did not represent actual expenditures
for salary payments and related costs, did not represent 1iabilities
incurred for the payment of such salaries, but instead included the
estimated annual salaries applicable to vacant positions in the
company's current table of organization. The following tabulation
shows the staff adjustment to the year 1967 of these purely ficti-

tious costs, and the amounts applicable to the years'1964, 1965,
and 1966,

Year
1964 1965 19660 1967

$136,940  $140,569 $137,378  $179,012

Applicant argued that these mormalization procedures are
neither mysterious nor evil and were made known to the staff prior
to its audit in Stamford. However, applicant made no adjustment for‘
this item vhen making its estimate of 1968 expenses, although it
eliminated these expenses in reporting to the Federal

Internal Revemue Sexrvice for- income tax purposes. These costs




A.48905 /NB

which have not been actually incurred have been reported

in operating reports to this and presumably to other regulatory com=
missions so that thus they may unwittingly permit unreasonably high
earnings to continue. We £ind the staff adjustment reasomable.
Accounting Department Salarieé |

With minor exceptions all accounting department salaries
incurred in Stamford are charged to mutual sexvice accounts. At
time of distribution of the mutual sexrvice accownts, 50% of
accowmting department salaries aré billed directly to otber than
California subsidiaries and districts, and thereby removed from the
mutual sexvice accowmts, Accounting functions as they relate to
California operations performed at Stemford are limited to cerxtain
general accounting and administrative duties and the preparation of
income tax returns, The Stamford accounting department is involved
principally in maintaining the books of account of Citizems Delaware
and subsidiaxries and districts 6ther than in California, Vermont,
and a2 nonutility operation in Alaska. The acéounting sexvice,
functions and records maintained at Reddiﬁg for the Califormia’
operations are essentially complete. For these reasoms, the staff
eliminated all Stamford accounting department salaries charged to
mutual sexrvice except one-half of the chief accountant's salary and
has also adopted applicant's elimination of the deduction of 50 per-
cent for "Accounting Billed Directly." The following tabulation

shows the computation of the staff adjustment of accountihg depart-

ment salaries allocated in part to Califormia for the year 1967.




A.48905 /NB

Year 1967

Accounting Department Salaries Charged to Mutual Service $88,866

50% Eliminated by Company as Direct Charges .
‘Subtotal 44,433

Staff Elimination (All but 1/2 of :
Chief Accomtant's Salary) GET.755)

Adjusted Accounting Department Salaries $ 6,687.

Two officilals of Citizens Delaware testified at length in
support of applicants' position that accounting, tax and internal
audit perscmnel at Stamford perform a wide range of functions for
California operati.ons.é/ The witnesses maintained that Redding
persounnel perform “bookkeeping" functions; that they could mot
adequately perform or were not qualified to pexform the accounting,
tax and internal audit function and sexrvices acccaoplished at
Stamford. Applicants also argued that "Celifornia operations could
not afford" the "services accomplished at Stamford for the bemefit
of the California operations”, that it is not likely that
employees having the requisite skills would be interested in working
for water utility operations of the size involved in these pro:
c.:e:ed:[.v:xgs.Z

Applicants' presentation is not convincing. Not only is

the so-called direct charges for accounting services a

6/ As an example of the application of accounting principles by
Citizens Delaware which cause wonderment iIs the following state~
went in applicant's Exhibit No. 69:

"At the end of 1968 the company decided
after some discussions with the staff, to begin
capitalization of the portion of the welfare
and pension costs that is applicable to payroll
capitalization.'

What is ianvolved here in fact is a Iarge combination of water
and telephone operations. ~ -




A.L8905 /NB

wisnomer, when an unsupported, arbitrary percentage is used to
determine the "direet charge" but no factual study was presented of
the actual time devoted by cmployees to various functions and
extities. It suits the purposes of Citizens Delaware to centralize

ito accounting, auditing snd tax functions and to effect
controls which would not be possible with the dispersal of -

these functions to operating units. We £ind the staff adjustment

reasopnable.

Internal Audit Department Salaries

Included in this category are salaries of certain internal
auditors as well as the salary of the tax accoumtant. It is not
known to what extent the California subsidiaries benefit from the
work of the internal auditors. It is known that the income tax
returns for all subsidiaries are prepared in Stamford, Commecticut.
It is also known that Citizens of California dces have included in
its persomnel in Redding two internmal auditors. The staff has
eliminated salary expense of this department charged to mutual
service in excess of the salaxy of oﬁe internal auditor and the
s2lary of the tax accountant. The following tzbulation shows the
development of the staff elimination of intermal auditors’ salaries
@s well as the appropriate amount chargeable to mutual service

accouwmt for the year 1967.

Year 1967

Internal Audit Department Salaries Charged ‘
to Mutual Service $30,113 -

Staff Elimination e
Adjusted Mutual Service | . $23,937
Applicants' position on this issue was summarizod and
discussed when considering the salaries of the sccounting department.

We find the staff adjustment reasomable.
27w




A.48905 /NB

Engineering Department Szlaries

Engineering department persommel in Stamford are involved
in hydraulic, gas, e}ectrical, telephone and sanitary emgineering.
Most of the work as it relates to Califormia properties involves
functions of an administrative nmature rather than actual éngineering.
Responsible engineexring persemnel are employed by the telephone
department of applicant., It is believed that engimeering work
performed\by this department can be reasonably identified directly
with a particular property and that related administrécive-work is
done by two engineexs. For the above reasoms, the staff bas
eliminated all engineering department salaries except those of one
engineer and one-half of the salary of amother. The following
tabulation shows the computation of the staff adjustﬁenC'of
engineering department salaries allocated in part to California for
the year 1967: o

' Year 1967

Ingincering Department Salaries Char ed  o .
To Matual Sepvice 8 $66,595

Staff Elimination G202
Adjusted Motual Serviee $21.499
A witness for applicant maintained that electrical,
telephone, water and sanitary engineers at Stamford perform many
valuable functions for Californmia operations, that California
operations do not and could nmot afford to employ a fraction of the
qualified persomnel necessary to accomplish all of the engineering
functions and services carried out at Stamford. ‘
The testimony 1s not coavincing since it deals with
gene;alities and presents no specific instances to demonstrate

the validity of applicants’ viewpoint.

-28~




A.48905 NB

We are not convinced that remotely located eﬁgineering is

in the interest of Califorunia customers.

"Too little and too late" engineering results are indicated

by the almost universal complaints of customers regarding serviceﬂ
A remotely located engineering organization obviously-cannot see
the need and feel the demand for adequate service. Adequate engi-
neering solutions to service problems over many years generally
just have not been timely developed andwimplemented.

We find the staff adjustment reasonable,.
Leasehold Improvements and Furniture

and Equipment Purchases Erxoneously
gxpensed in Year of Expenditure

An analysis of the recoxds for the years 1966 and 1967
disclosed that certain office equipment and furniture purchases
and substantial alterations and improvements to the leased
Stamford premises were charged in their entirety to the mutual
service account, and thereafter allocated to divisions and subsid-
iaries. It is the staff's position, based upon sound aécounting
practice, that such costs with respect to depreciable assets should
be expensed over the sexrvice life of such equipment and that lease-
hold improvements should be amortized over a perioed no shorter
than the remaining term of the present lease which expires in 1969.
It is not known at this time if the company will negotiate-fot a

new lease of the present premises or seek quarters elsewhere. In




A.48905 ds/mjo

the event the present premises are retained, the amortization periocd
for the leaschold improvements might properly be extended to the |
terminal date of the new lease. However, to be comservative, the
staff concluded that the amortization period should begin with the
year of expenditure and conclude at the end of 1969.

The following tabulation shoﬁs the effect of the staff
adjustments spreading the equipment costs and leasehold improvements
over the respective depreciation and amortization periods:

*__Year. ,
Capital {tems expensed: e IRT

Office Equipment $ 7,262 $ 7,460
Leasehold Improvements 15,247 13,384

22,509 - 20,824

Adjustument:
Depreciation expense allowable
on office equipment (57) 737

Amortization of Leasechold Improvements:

1966 - 1969 A 3,812

1967 - 1969 4,461

9,010

Total Amowmt Charged Mutual Service Account 22,480
Staff Elimination (20,824 - 9,010)

Adjusted Office Furn. and Equipment Expense 10, 666

Applicants' witness testified that the parent corporation
has consistently followed the procedure of charging to mutual
service the cost of items of office equipment and improvements
purchased for the Stamford office. The witness stated that the
staff use of a 5% annual depreciation charge is umreasonable |
considering that the major item of office equipment purchased during
1967 was electric typewriters which have a useful life of 5 to 7
years. Applicants presented no testimony as to what they considered
to be a reasonable remaining life depreciation rate on items which

had not previously been expensed. Applicants maintained that this




A.48905 ds/mjo

method was reasonable since their Exbibits Nos. 48 and 49 demon-
strate that depreciation and maintenance of Stamford administrative

office furniture and equipment for the past 10 years would average

$19,158 and for the past 20 years would average $18,016,

The record does not indicate applicant's basis for
Zncluding 'maintenance" items in the depreciation or amortization
schedules, an item normally accounted for as an item of expense,
However, we do note that the annual total amounts shown in Exhibits
Nos. 48 and 49 vary from less than $1,000 to over $43,000. Of
concern to us here is this variability that distorts operating
resuits and can result in regulatory inequities.

We find the staff adjustment reasomable. We cannot
aceept as reasomable the results shown in Exhibits Nos. 48 and 49
without further investigation and.verification.

ctems and rations Department and
aate and Researce tment Salariles

The staff believes that the functions of these departments

lend themselves to identification with specific subsidiaries or
districts, and need mot be allocated. The staff did not eliminate
any of the salaries of these departments allocated to California.
The staff recoumended that in the future the parent corporation
make every effort to determine the amount of salaries that could be

cbarged o 2 direct basis to subsidiaries and districts.

tenographic and Filing Department
iJnd Other General Office Salaries

. The staff does mot know to what specific or measurable
cxtent Californmic operations benefit from the duties performed by
these departments. It was assumed that the benefits so dexived

would be in the same relationship as the staff-adjusted cost of the

-31-




A.48905 ds/mjo

above departments allocable to California for the yeaxr 1967.

Therefore, the staff eliminated an amount equal to the‘percencage

elimination it found appropriate in all other departments :’.ncliidabyle

in mutual service. The following tabulation shows the staff

computation of adjustment of stenographic and filing departhei:xt

and all other general office salsries for the year 1967 allocated

to Czlifornia: | | |
‘ Year 1967

Stenographic and Filing Dept. Salaries

Charged to Mutual Service $82,970 -
Less 59,407 Elimination ‘

Adjusted Stenographic and Filing Dept, Salaries $33,686

bl s}
Othex General Office Salaries Charged
to Mutual Service 41,272
Less 59.407 Elimination
Adjusted Other Gemeral Office Salaries $16,755

Applicants did not specifically argue this adjustmenﬁf

We find the staff adjustment reasomable.

Other Mutual Sexrvice Accounts Relatinz to Salaries

The staff found that cextain accounts are more or less
directly related to the functions of the various department
salaries. An analysis of these accowmts indicates that no practical
2ccounting methods would give sufficicnt data to identify and
determine an equitable basis for distribution; therefore, the staff
eliminated the portion of the costs in these accounts that is
related to salariec eliminated as they affect Czliformia. The
following tobulation shews the various accounts, the amounts
recorded in mutual service for the year 1967, and staff adjustments

to the amownts allocated to Californmia in 1967.




o

A.48905 ds/mjo

Amounts Charged to Mutual Service - Year 1967

Telephone and Telegraph $ 7,424
Staticnery and Printing 7,652
Electricity, Postage and Other Office Supplies 38,756
Insurance and Employee Berefits 12,123
Unemployment and 01d Age Bemefits 16, 707

‘ 82,662
et 8P
The staff adjusted amounts for telepbone and telcgraph,
stationery snd printing, electricity and postage and other office
Supplies and employee wage bemefits and taxes to reflect not only
elimination of certain of these costs not considered‘app:opriaté
for inclusion in mutual sexvice, but also an elimination of a
portion of the above expenses in ratio to the salaries of the,
various categorias-described above which have been eliminated or
adjusted by the staff. The staff adjustments also include reduction

of office reats and pProperty taxes on approximately the same basis.

Amounts Charged to Mutual Sexvice - Year 1967

Rents $30,771
Property Taxes 20,356

51,627
Less 59.40% exclusion g%",g@
Adjusted Expenses $ 2901

Applicants Qid not specifically argue with this adjustment,
appavently since it also follows frem the basic adjustments.

We £ind the staff adjustment reascmable,

Eavments to Florence Fetherston Chaxrged to Mutual Service

Cirizens Delaware purchased the stock of the Felton Water
Company, a Califoraia utility, and certain parcels of real property
dexing 1961, A part of the comsideration was in the form of 2 note

= the smewmt of $159,320, with interest at the rate of 3%. The

-

amounts of principal and interest paid to Mrs. Fetherston since 1961 -

33




A.48905 NB

were charged in their entirety to mutual service through théfyear’
1967. Hdwever, payments in the year 1967 were reversed out of
mutwal service at the end of 1967 and charged to investments in
asscciated companies in the amount of $14,814.

The effect of this accounting for the principal and
interest payment§ prior to 1967 was the inclusion in mutual sexvice,
as an expense, of expenditures which are properly chargeable to
accounts other than mutual service. In total, $79,072 was unduly
charged to the mutual service account during the years 19262 through
1966 and a substantial portion of this amount thereafter was allo-
cated to capital and expemse accounts pertaining to California
telephone and water operations. Although no adjuétment 6f31967.
operating expenses for California telephome and water operations is
warranted because of the end of year 1967 adjustuents, it remains a
fact that Califormia plant and expenses for the prior years and‘:he
test year rate bases and deprecilation expenses are unduly inflated.

Decision No. 66729, dated January 28, 19643.in-Applicatibn
No. 45164, discusses the circumstances of the purchase'by |
Citizens Delaware of the entire stock of the Felton Water Compcny
from its owmer for $225,920. Applicants alleged that $135,0QO, the

excess of the stock purchase price over the $90,920 net book value

of the stock, represented the cost of 18.866 acres of land which had




in fact been owned and dedicated to the public by the previous
owners of the utility. The Commission did not permit applicant to
burden the consumers with the speculative amount of its.purchaée

over a reasonable original or historical cost.

Miscellaneous Adjustments

The mutual service account for 1967 was adjusted by the
staff to exclude charitable contributions in the amount of $1,650.
A charge for comsulting fees relating specifically to an economic
or business survey in connection with the company's ice and cold
storage opexatioms in Ketchikan, Alaska, ia the amount of $4,398 |
was also excluded and costs of a manager's megting held in the year
1967 in Arizona were normalized by amortiziag the costs ofasuch‘
meeting over three years, which the staff is informed is the normal
interval between such meetings. Total costs of such meeting
amounted to $9,593 and the cost for the year 1967 is calculated to
be $3,197 requiring an exclusion from mutual Sé:vice acecount of
$6,396. .

Counsel stated that applicants agree with all of these

staff adjustments with the exception of that for charitable contri-

bution, but applicant's presentation did not reflect the agreement.




A.L8905S ds/mjo

We find the staff adjustments reasbnable.

Construction Fees Capitalized

In accounting for plant comstruction overkesds, Citizens
Delaware utilizes for California a rate of 3.5% of direct‘chafges |
to construction work in progress as an additive cost for expené,es
incurred at Stamford relating to such comstruction. This rate of
3.5% wes established in connection with an earlier rate proceeding
involving utility operations in California and was recommended and
adopted oy the Commission staff at that time. No subsequent study
has been made to ascertain whether such rate is still appropriate.
Constructicn overheads capitalized with respect to non~California
properties range from 3.5% to 8% and in some instanceS-chc-initial
Tate used with respect to a property is thereafter re&uced~as a
concessicn to that particular property. Since all administrative
and other costs associated with Stamford operations are accumulated
in the mutual service account, Including those relating to
construction, it is logical that any ?ortion of such costs czpital-
1zed should be removed from mutuzl service account before the
rexainder of that account is aliocated to the various districts and
subsidiaries, including those in California, as charges to operating
expenses. The examipation disclosed, however, that in 1967 comstruc-
tion fees capitalized in certain of the non~California properties
were not credited to the mutual service account, but instead were
credited cither to the operating expense accounts of Citizeas
Utilities Company (Delaware) br credited to the acéount representing
the Investment of Citizens Delaware in operating subsidieries in
states other than Califormia. The effecct of this unacceptable methos

of accounting wes to overstate the amowmt of cxpemses pertaining to




A 48905 MIO/NB

operations Included in mutual service account, and thereby to over-

state the amount of such mutual service costs allocated to the

expense accounts of operating districts and properties and subsidi-

aries, including those in California. |
The accounting error in 1967, however, was corrected by
year-end adjusting journal entries removing from mutual sgrvice
account $154,715.00, of which the Californis portion was $53,779.00.
It follows that no adjustment of 1967 allocations to California is’
Trequired. However, to the extent that such unacceptablé accoupting
practices were followed in prior years (the staff could obtain no
{afoxmation in this respect), plant overheads and\opgrating éxpensgs
aliocated to California im such prior years were also.overs:atedb :
The effect of such unacceptable aécounting_and‘over-allocation of
costs to California utility operations, both telephone and water,
in comnection with this and prior rate proceedings or telephéne Tate
Treductions, is not known at this time. The need of furchér'study_
of the effect of past erroncous charges on current plant and

cepreciation expenses is indicated here again.
Other Adijustments

In addition to the numerous staff adjustments to recorded
transactions and catries of specific amounts explained fn some
detail, ard reflected ir various tsbulations and‘tables‘herein;
the staff wholly excluded the total recorded costs inm the following
categorics:

2. Officer's salary, President and Chairman $ 78,250
b. Oificer's expemse, President and Chairman 19,969
€. Pension Fund payments to trust fund 279,000
d. Payvoll taxes applicable to excluded saiary 2,720
Steff exclusion adjustments were based upon leck of

adequate information and data from which could be drawm conciusiohs
that:

-37-




A. 48905 Mjo

a. The expenditures and charges represented
valid costs capable of analysis, verifice-
tion and determination of their reasonsbleness
for rate-making purposes and in some cases,
it was not possible to obtain verification
as to whether or not they are properly
accounted for as charges to utility operations.

The expenditures ard charges were reasonably
identified with and/or applicable to utility
operations Iin California and to water system
operations which are the subject of the
current proceedings. ‘

This record indicates that the management of the pcrent
company, if it wished, could have provided or given the staff timely
tecess to the necessary information and data, thus avoidiag burdening
this record with unnecessary detail and hence prolonging these
proceedings. The disposition of these issues is considered else-
vhere,

Surmary Staff Stemford Mutual Service Adfustments

Adjustments resulting from the staff audit in Stemford

are sumnarized as follows:

Stamford Mutual Service

1966 1967 Staff 1967
Item Recorded Recorded Adjustment Adjusted

Total Expenses $903,067 $972,407 $(3TZ306) $383,901

Charged to Capitel 250,954 488,246 (ZI3,489) 192,757
Accounting Billed

Directly 56,439 67,189  (67,189) il
Net Expense $5953,674  3416,972 $(2235,828) 9L, 13
Allocation to California |

Pexceat , 34.397 34.767% 34.76% 34.767%
Amount $204,852 $144,93% $ 78,497 $ 66,442

(Red Figure)
We rote that Citizens Delaware made numerous accounting

sdjustments only at & time, 1967, when its records would be audited

in conjunction with these rate proceedings.




A.48905 /NB

Redding Mutual Service Account

The salary and expense of the administrative officers at
Redding and Sacramento are included in the Redding.Mﬁtual Service:
Account, with the excéption of expenses relating to a mew office
building in Sacramento. No substantial issues,were‘raiSed regarding
this accowmnt. Differences between estimates are adequa:e;y
explained in the staff Exhibit No. 14. We find the staff estimate

reasonable.

Officers' Salary and Expenses

A staff witness testified that Citizens Delawg;e"pays.its
President and Chairman of the Board a salary of $79,500 and provides
him with an expense allowance of approximately $20,000, a totai
compensation of approximately $100,000. Since the president appeared
to be a man of many activities associated with 2 number of corpo-
rations and utilities, a staff Investigator requested‘inforﬁation
and data needed to make a judgment on the amount and value of time
which should be reascnably allocated to Califormia opéracions,fo;
rate-msking purposes. The response was a statement of generalities
with few, if any, specific facts other than the salary received from
anothex holding company with a number of subsidiaries. Since the -
information furnished was not helpful to the staff In discharging
its fumetior of evaluating the reasomablemess of applicants' rate
increzse requests, since it is the burden of applicants to clearly,
convineingly and persuasively demonstrete the reasonableness of
their requests, and since applicants have not only the resources

obut the talent to cowply with the staff request, the staff witnesses

8/ Applicant’s answer to cross-interrogatory No. 7,dated January 10,
1969, indicates that $84,157 was included in the Stamford
xutual service account in 1968 as the presidemt's salary.

~39<




A.48905 ds/mjo

correctly eliminated the prorated smounts of officer salary and
expense being questioned.

A witness for applicant in genéral cerms des¢ribed”the,

functions of the president of Citizens Delaware in more than 15
pages of transeript. Again no specific information was presented
which would permit an evaluation of the amount and value of this

officer”s time to California operationms.

In response to a staff cross-interrogatory, Exhibit Nb. 61,
°pplicant presented testimony that between $36,000 and $40,000 would
be required as salary compensation for the president of Citizens
California if it were unaffiliated and unassociated with Citlzens
Delavare, if it operated the same facilities it now had in
California, and if it was a wholly owned and operated California

tility. Applicant also testified by the cross-interrogatbry.that
the following amounts of the president's salary would be alloCleé
to both capital and expense charges to the‘operations,accouﬁtpbeing.'
coasidered: |

Suerneville Water Distrxict $657

Montara Water District 253

Niles Water District 870

Inverness Water Company 126

North Los Altos Watexr Conpany 452

A staff witpess made an independent study of the amounts
whick could be added to the staff resuits for executive sslaries if
the above assumptions of an independent Californmia utility werc ‘
adopted, Based on the relationship of the executive payroll as a
percentage of operation and maintenance expenses by the size‘of'
selected Californiz water utilities, the staff witmess conc*udcd

that the following amownt could be added to the staff resul*s-




A.L8905 MNB *

Guerneville Water District $1,700

Montara Watexr District 500

Niles Water District 2,000

Inverness Water Company 300

Noxth Los Altos Watexr Company 1,100 _
The staff study indicates the maximum which reasomably could be
allowed for this item but it does not purport to be the amount of

expense incurxed for these Califormia operationms.
The testimony adduced in this proceeding by applicants as
to the reasonableness of the amounts allocated for presidential

salary is neither clear, convincing nor persuasive. We find that

the staff iﬁcluded an estimated allowance for the ‘ ,//“

presidential expense, however, we shall include in the adopted,
results an arbitrary allowapce approximating one~half of the allo-
cated reported presidential salary and expense for this item, since
applicants have not established its reasonablemess. While the

staff has frequently made operating estimates.whichAwé have accepted
as alternates for unconvincing utility showings, this is one of the
few instances a utility with adequate resources has directly end:
indirectly refused to supply requested information and data.

We fiad $19,400 to be a reasonable amount to allow for

administration and general and miscellaneous expenses in this pro-
ceeding. | |

Depreciation Expense

The differences between the staff and applicant’s estimates
of depreciation expense are small and result from the staff adjust-
ment for applicant's plant accounting exrors of charging sdﬁe-main—
tenance items to plant accounts and not retiring‘from the plant
accounts items no longer in service. Such préctices sexve to |
uejustifiably inflate the depreciation expense which customers are
called upon to pay in the form of rates.

We find the staff esti-
mate of depreciation expense reasomable. |

~41-




Taxes Other Than On Income

The staff and applicant used similar methods‘bf'estiﬁacing

ad valorem taxes. The appiicant’s estimate is higher by $814
because it used beginning-of-calendax-year plant, in contrast with
the staff use of adjusted weighted-average plant, and a gxeéter
increase in the composite effective rate from the actual rates inm
1967 to the estimated rates in 1968. The utility based its estimate
of the trend of tax rates on an eight-year period while the staff
considered a number of different periods. We find the staff's
estimate reasomable, | |

Taxes on Income, 10% Surcharge
and_Investment_%ax Credit

Both the staff and the applicant computed federal income
taxes by using the combined rate of 48 percent and deductihg‘the_
portion of the total company surtax credit allocated by~the_coﬁpany
to the districts. Subsequent to filing of the-amended‘applicatiog,
a 10 percent surcharge to federal income taxes wasvimposed.effectiVe 
for the full year 1968. Since this tax was to expire June 30, 1969;
this tax was not included in the summary of earnings. Simce a
5 percent surcharge to federal income taxes will be in,éfféct for
the first six months of 1970, we will include a 1.1 percent :ariff -
surcharge in the authorized rates. Reflecting current inéome'tax
regulations, we have excluded the investment tax credit in the’
caleulation of iancome taxes.

Taxes on Income
lovoluatary Conversions

Involuntary conversions occur when a utility sells prop-
exties in the face of threat and fmminence of condemnation by a
public agency. The United States Internal Revenue Code permits an

election to be made by a utility facing such a situation whercby the

2=




A.48905 NB

utility may escape immediate recognition of the taxable cap-

ital gains on such sales. The utility may, instead of imme-
diately paying capital tax on such gains, spread the tax conse-
quences over the sexvice life of substituted depreciable

replacement property purchased with the proceeds of the sale.

The tax basis of the replacement property iszitSrcost less the
awowat of the gain not recognized. This adjusted basis results in
lower future annual depreciation chaxges allowable for tax purposes,
with consequent imcreases in the amount of future income tax expense
based on oxdinary income at the corporate rate. The'effect, in
essence, is that instead of applicant's paying a capital gain tax
of 25 percent at the time of sale, applicant's future customers, for
an indeterminate period in the future, would be called upoﬁ, through“
rates, to provide for applicant's corporate income tax on‘;he dif~"

ference in depreciation charges. In such situations, when the

utility's capital gains become part of earned surplus or surplus

resexves and the higher income taxes part of operating expensés;‘
the tax burden is shifted from the owners of the property to the
utility’s customers unless rate-making adjustments are made. The
Commission has previously found it reasonable to make such adjﬁét-

9/

ments .=~
Four of the five districts and affiliates of Citizens
Califormia in the current proceedings are affected by such.é tax
burden shift. Staff Exhibit No. S4 shows the amount of revenue
burden on customers for added state and federal income taxes,

resulting from plant being financed by money obtained from

37 Eggigégn;ﬂ"T'GSSBO"“H”E“B‘AEEfl "5, X962 (59 CaYT P.U.C 525

43




A.48905 NB

involuntary conversions on which the capital gains taxes wexe not
paid, in the Guermeville district to be $10,400. We find it reason~
able to increase depreciation deduction used in the income tax com=-

putation for the Guerneville district by $9, 750.
Rate Base

The staff rate base for the test year is‘$26;098u1ess‘than

that of the applicant. Applicant's plant accounting errors of
charging some maintenance items to planﬁ accounts and mot retiring
from plant accounts items no longer in service significantly inflates
applicant's rate base. Such practices serve to increase the amount
of net revenue required without justification,

The applicant deducted from plant imcluded in rate base
the balance of unrefunded advances for construction reduced by the
accrued depreciation on the plant comstructed with‘such-advances aud
also claimed said depreciation as an expense. This procedure
increased applicant's rate bése $10,645 above the staff pfocedure
of deducting from plant all unrefunded advances for coustruction.
Applicant argued the long standing staff procedure caused confisca-
tion of a portion of plant equivalent to the amount of depreciationl
in plant firauced by unrefunded customer advances since the-accrued
amount of this depreciation is deducted from plant as a part of the
depreciation reserve in arriving at a depreciated rate base.

Applicant would eliminate this supposed double deduction
by reducing the amount of advances for construction by the amount _
of the accrued depreeciation on the advance-financed plant. Applicant
errs in assuming confiscation. Applicant ignores the fact that the
owners of applicant made no investment in the plant £inanced By
advances for construction, except for refunds, and have mo right to

expect to either earn on plant financed by others or to earn on

bdpm




A.48905 /NB *

plant provided by the reinvestment of amounts allowed for th;e'.
depreciation of said plant. Depreciation on plant financed by
unrefunded advances for construction is allowed to help provide for
refunding and thus insuring investoxr capital against d‘iss:’..pacion.

We find the staff method fair and reasonable.

The Commission normally includes in the rate vase an
‘@llowance for woridng cash in order that investors may be compen-
sated for monies which they have supplied over and above ‘the
investment in tangible and intangible property, to enable the
utility to pay its bills pending receipt of revenues. Applidant
Included $8,839 in its rate base as an allowance for working cash.
The staff, following past practice for small watexr utilities, did
vot include any allowance for working cash since the rate structure
and billing procedure provided the district in the first two months
of 1967 with $92,294, or about 64% of the total gross revenue
recedved in 1967. This district is unique in that its rate schedule
for metered service provides for the payment of service charges in
advance in bimonthly or anpual amounts. After considering the lead
in the receipt of revenues over the lag in payment of expenses, and
the allocation of a reasomable amount of the curreqt“assets- of
applicant to the operations of this district , we are of the opinion
that the prepayment by customers of revenues generates funds avail-
able and used by applicant to provide utility service.= 10/ We f£ind
1t xeasonable to reduce the staff rate base by not less than
$31,000 as the average amount of working cash advanced by cﬁstqmer5,'
which applicant was provided in excess of the needs for the payment

XU/ See Decision No. 57369, dated June LL, L9064, Case No. 7409,




A.48905 /NB

of operating expenses in advance of the receipt of revenues and for
other necessary current assets, such as working fands, special
deposits, bank balances and prepayments, and which applicant could

use for other corporate purposes.

We find the reasonable weighted average depreciated rate

base to be $695,800,

Rate of Return

Two witnesses offered testimony in the Montara proceedin&:’
Applifﬁation No. 49023, on the proper rate of return for the
Guerneville, Montara and Niles districts of applicant and for
inverness Water Company and North Los Altos Water Compmf‘.

A witness for applicants concluded that a regsonable rate
of return would be in the range of 8.5 percent to 10 percent and
a staff witness recommended a range in the rate of return of 6.9
percent to 7.2 percent, Applicants' witness stated that he believed
an allowance for attrition in the rate of return should be made if
applicants are to earn an adequate rate of return in the future.
Without having made specific study for each of the properties, he
expected the average attrition to be approximately 0.5 percent per
year, -

Applicants' witness presented cowparative cost data for
debt capital and utilized the alternate investment theory to deter-
mine the cost of the equity capital of Citizens California}:-!'-/

Based on data encompassing two decades of the increases
in the Federal Reserve Bank discount rate, yields on long-term bonds
of the United States, bank prime interest rate and Moody's Average |
Yield on A Rate Public Utility Bonds, togetber with the cost and
vield of recent utility debt offerings and changes subsequent to

TI7 EXRIbit 18, Application No. 49023,




A.48905 /NB

bis study, applicants' witness concluded that the currenmt cost of
long~texm debt capital to Citizens Delaware would be about 77%.
The cuxrent cost of short-term-capital was reputed to be 6%.
Howevex, the cost of senior capital would be highe_r for any of the
operating properties if they were considered independently of the
consolidated system, | |
Applicants' witness utilized the alternate investment
theory to determinme the cuxrent range of the equity earnings
requirement for Citizens Delaware and :Lts Cal:iforn:f.a subsid:!.arn.es.
Applicants used Moody's 125 mdustrials, ‘CZLass A & B electric
utilities, Moody's 24 utilities Americae Telephone and Telegraph
Company (consolidated), and 10 water ut:;l.l;tties as samples for
analysis., He delineated for eaeh of theee groups, except fhﬁ
Class A & B electric utilities, the annual growth from 1955 to 1967
in dividend yields, earnings-price ratios and investor average
anmual return, ineluding market appreciation and cumilative divi-

dends.af Data for these groups on the ratio of market price to

book value and the position of equity was also presented.

The witness concluded that the current range in equity
earnings requirement for the various California operating divisions
and affillates would be from 10.5 percent to 12.5 percent, the
lower range being more apprepriate for the consolidated system and
the higher range being more appropriate for the various operating
divisions and affiliates if they were considered independentil.}’-

The staff witness presented for eons:.deration by the

Comndssion a report om the cost of money and rate of return. 13/

12/ Exhibit No. 18, Appl:cation No. 49023,
I3/ Exhibit No, 21, Application No. 49023,




A, 48905 ds/ Mjo'

The exhibit contained financial information on Citizens Delaware,.
a comparison of earnings on total capital and on common. stock equity
of combination utilities and of Class A California utilities, a
summaxy of rates of return recently authorized by the Commission on
water utilities and a tabulation of rates of return-required to
recover the embedded cost of debt to Citizens Delaware and to .
produce various earnings on common equity. Upon request, applicants
also placed in evidence data on the growth and performance of the
Series A and B common stocks of Citizens Delaware.

The staff witnmess stated that a comparison of the earnings
of other Class A California water companies is a useful sfartins’ |
point for the recommendation of a reasomable rate of return for_
applicants, after rejecting the use of eainings of Ci:izens._,bglavme
and Citizens California as guides. Stating that "a rate of return
recommendation must of necessity be the result of informed-‘jujdgmt_mt'
after a careful comsideration of all relevant elements and fact:qrs
pertaining to the utility in question"”,, the staff witmess enumerated
the following elements and factors he comsidered id arriv:{.pg_ at. bis
recommended rates of return: ' ‘

1. Earnings record of Citizens California and of other Class
A California water utiliries. | ‘ : |
2. Citizens Delaware had scquired three additional California
vater utilities in 1967. | |
3. The high common equity ratios of Citizens Delaware
and Citizens California.

4. The very limited need of Citizens Delaware for external

financing due mainly to its sale of properties, its steadily

%/ Applicants objected that the data is irrelevant and immaterial
and that it is not propexr to consider “one's self" in determining
cost of equity. .

-48-




A.48905 NB *

increasing earnings and its unique Class A shares: of common stock
which receive stock dividends omnly.

5. The control which the parent company exercises over the
operation of applicant companies.

6. The trend toward higher debt cost.

7. The growth potential in areas im which thé company operates.

8. The essentiality of the product to the public.

9. The relative size of the individual water operations.

The staff witmess considered it proper t§ use the capital
ratios and debt cost of Citizens Delaware. He .calculated the effec-
tive interest on long-term debt to be 4.30 percent. This is lower
than the 4.47 pexcent derived by applicant primarily because the staff
witness included the effects of 2 percent R,E.A. 35-ycar notes
applying to a telephone subsidiary and the first mortgage notes of
2 recently purchased subsidiary. ._

Both witnesses used 6.50 percent as the current cost of
short~term debt, |

In arriving at the rate of return to be allowed applicant,
we £ind that cthe reasonable effective interest on long-term debt- is.
4.30 percent and the current cost of short-term debt is 6.50 percent.
Applicants are financed by their pareat by internally generatéd
funds without recourse to the financial marketplace. A substantial
portion of the profits of Citizens Delaware in California is o
derived from purchase of small water properties and their subsequent
sale to public ageacies. All capital gains from this type of buying

and selling of utility property have accrued to the benefit of the

iovestors and were not substantially reflected in the earning

requirements of applicants by either witness. The alternate invest-

ment theoxy is not applicable in rate of return determinations unless

-9




A.48905 NB

the real earmings of utility and associated nonutility operations

are fully disclosed.

Giving weight to the value of service‘rendeted;tdelays in
service improvemeunts, overstatement of expenses and plant accounts,
and the failure of applicants to provide adequate service to the
customers, we find that the reasonable range of earnings on equity
is 6.0 to 6.75 percent, or a rate of return on rate base from
5.53 to 6.0 pexcent., We will adopt specific rates of return for
various districts and affiliates of applicant appropriate for the
quality of service rendered. Under present operatingiconditions‘for
the Guermeville district we find a rate of return of 5.53Apetcent on’
rate base to be reasonable. When applicant has upgraded service to
its customers in this district and demonstrated it to\the satisfac-
tion of this Commission, a 7.2 percent rate of return on rate base
would be reasonable.

Sexvice

Exhibit No. 52 summarizes the service complaints of 16 cus~
tomers and indicates the results of the investigation by the utility
as ordered by the examiner. The commeﬁts of one customer on the
report on his service complaints, included in this record as Exhibit
No. 58, indicates substauntial variation in factual. 1nterpretat;on
between applicant and the customer. Since neither of the ethblts
was tested by cross-examination we will not attempt to resolve the
conflict therein presented

Applicant's report of its service investigation cén be:
given little weight. For example, the first public witness who
made a sexvice complaint, at page 52 of the.transcripc, objected
that a charge of $8 was excessive for turming the water off.ah& on

50 a faucet washer could be installe&; Applicant did not rebort,

-50-




G P

as directed, on its standard practice and charge ‘for such mainte-
nance assistance to customers. The report did contain &’ nonrespon—
sive comment on the purpose of the tariff provisionm of a $4 service
establishment charge.
It appears from public testimony and’admissions,iﬁkExhibit

No. 52 that the quality of service in the Guermeville district con-
tinues, as it has for many years, to be a source of‘dissétisfactiop.
to many customers and substantially below Commission standatds,_
although it does not appear to be a menace to health. Promises and
studies of service improvements once more appear to be wade to get |
applicant over the obstacle of amother rate increase proceeding. ;
This record does not permit orders of sufficient detall on sexvice
deficiencies to insure compliance by a reluctant utility. Howevér,
the Commission will give great weight to the continued service
deficiencies when weighing the value of service in its determina-
tion of a fair and reasomable rate of returm, anticipating that

applicant may be motivated to make efficient and timely service

improvements. Promises of improvement are not adequate or accept-

able in lieu of satisfactory service performance.

Customers complained of discoloration, sediment, chlorine
taste, contamination, low pressure, outages and other miscellaneous
items. In preparation for this rate proceeding.applicaﬁt engaged'a
consulting engineer to prepare a long-range plan of service improve-
ments. The consultant has proposed a 10-year plant improvement
program estimated to cost $446,000 at 1968 cost levels (Exhibit 21).'
If applicant were to undertake such improvement program, it is
likely that many of the service deficiencies would be alleviated.

Even if only the highexr priority items of comstruction in the

program were completed within the mext year or two, a substantial

-51-




A.48905 NB *

upgrading of service should result. The ordexr which follows will
provide additional revenues should applicant:complete within a
two-year period the items numbered‘l‘throughgloléf in Exhibit 21. »~~

The additional annual revenues will approximate $48,000 based upon

the 7.2 percent rate of return previously found reasomnable and the

estimated additional ad valorem taxes and depreciation oﬁ*plant
iavestment associated with the improvements.
Accounting

In 1962, during the hearings on the rate request of the
Inverness Water Company, Application No. 44221, as a result of an
audit conducted at the Stamford office, the staff recommended that
all identifiable direct charges be eliminated from the mutual
service account and that the remainder in the mutual service account
be allocated by the four-factor method. The staff also recommended
that the percentage additionm to Califormia comstruction for Stamforxd
office construction overheads be 3-1/2 percent and for Redding
office comstruction overheads be 1-1/2 percent. Decision No. 65404, .-
dated May 14, 1963, in this matter adopted operating results which
included the effect of the staff recomuendation, as also did Deci-~
‘sion No. 65425, dated May 21, 1963, in Applicatiom No. 44209, for
increased rates in the Guerneville district.

Decision No. 66366, dated November 26, 1963, in Applica-
tion No. 45176,Yof the Parkway Water Co. for incressed rates,
specifically noted that applicant had failed twice in the proceeding
to produce any convincing evidence that the general principles _
guiding the staff should not be followed. .

Decision No. 68443, dated January 12, 1965, in Application

No. 45625, of the Noxrth Los Altos Water Company for imcreased rates,

15/ See page 52a.




A.48905 NB *

15/ ltem
No.

1

Description

Scheduled program for im-
proved circulation and valv-
ing of system, l0-year
Progam LB R R R B B A I B N N N A TN N A ]
Neely Road wmain xeplacement

Circulation line, S.S.Guerne
Ville Bridge T e esem

5,000 gal.Hidden Valley tank
replacement

10,000 8al.Russer Tank re-
placement (Replaces 50,000
tank) cecees ceeens .o

Monte Cristo main replace-
ment L B B A A ] e e sa r > > &

Canyon No.2 Spring line re-
placement

10,000 gal.Breen Tank
replacement

20,000 gal.Northwood Tank
replacement (existing tank
10,000 gal.)

Russian River Heights main
replacement

rPriority
Level

bstimated Cost

Cuxrent Cost Level

ea.w.
1

1

1

$22,500
25,000

2,000

4,000

6,000
10,000
6,000

6,000

8,000

12,000




A.48905 NB

again reviewed the showings on this controversy. The decision
advised applicant that its showing did not contain factual informa-
tion on which the Commission could judge the cost of services
Starmford renmdered California operations and that applicant had
failed to persuade the Commission that substantial amounts of
Stanford expenses cannot be identified and/ox directly assigned to
specific operations.

Decision No. 68443 recounts that a proportional part of
Stamford accounting salary and associated expenses axe alloéated as
direct charxges to those non-Califormia operations for which the
Stamford office performs gemersl accounting service. Applicant's
construction overheads, accumulated to remove from Stamford office
expenses those executive, engineering and accounting items chargeable
to construction, are based on a 1953 study. 7The staff iﬁ the current
proceeding noted that ne study since the staff recémmendation in’
1962 has been made to ascertain if the 3-1/2 percent rate for
Stamford construction overheads is stili appropriate.

We find it reasonable that beginning with year 1970, the
only charges for service performed by the Stamford office which will
be considered by this Commission for rate determinations will be
direct charges for identified specific services that have sufficient
documentaxy support on file in Califormia to permit verifica:ion of
the reasonableness of the charges, including names of individuals,
amounts of individual time, time charge rates, overheads applied,
and basis of overheads. No overheads for construction or expense
items will be considered that are dexrived from clieaz ingjaccoqnt$
ﬁhich include itexs which can be directly identified and chargéé.

A1) overhead rates shall be based on current studies of operations

which are reviewed for reasorableness periodiczlly at intervals not

«53-




A.48905 NB

exceeding three years. Data juétifying all overhead rate determina-
tions shall be kept currently on file in California. .

It is greatly desired that applicants demonstrate con-
vincingly the reasonableness and validity of all acéounting entries.
This would be conducive to mutual respect and would implement
effective regulation, so that the needs of inkestors-and the inter-
est of customers may both be assured by the availability of reason-
able service at reasonable rates.

The staff during this proceeding recommended that appli--
cants should not capitalize maintenance expenses, should retire
property from the plant accounts when it becomes no longer gsed and
useful in sexrving the public, should adjust advances for conétruc-
tion to the actual cost of & construction project when the actual
costs become kmown, and that the Uniform System of Accounts should
be applied correctly. We f£ind the staff recommendations reasoneble.
Without having obtained authorization from the Commission for an
accounting deviation, applicants are reminded that the prescribed
Uniform System of Accounts must be followed, as promulgated, and
that compliance is insured by the force of law.

Findings and Conclusions

The Commission finds that:
l. Applicant needs revenues in addition to those produced py
rates in effect on and before September 10, 1969.
2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of

operating revenues, operating expenses and rate base for the test

year 1968 reasonably indicate the probable results of applicant's

opexations for the near future.
3. An average rate of return of 5.53 percent on applicant's
rate base for the Guexmeville district is reasonable. It is

=54




A.48905 NB

estimated that such rate of return will provide a return of 6.0 per-

cent on common equity allocated to the Guermeville district.

4. An average rate of return of 7.2 percent on.applicant's
rate base for the Guerneville district is reasonable if applicant
completes within two years the first 10 plant improvement items of
Exhibit 21. It is estimated that such rate of retufn-will provide
a return of 8.68 percent oun common equity allocated to the Guerne-
ville distriet. S

5. The rates and charges authorized herein are justified;
the rates and charges authorized hérein are reasonable; and the
present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those pre-
scrited herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

6. Applicant has not counformed its accounts .to the Commission's
Uniform System of ‘Accounts for Water Utilities (Class A, Class B and
Class C), effective January 1, 1955. |

7. Applicant has not conformed to its main exténsion rule by
adjusting estimated advances for comstruction to actual costs.

The Commission coucludes that the application should be
granted in part until applicant's service has been demonstrated to
conform to the standaxds of Gemeral Order No. 103, or authorfzation
bas been obtained to deviate from said standards and applicant has
complied with all provisions of the following order; and that appli-
cant should be required to conform to prescribed acdoun:ing‘and‘td
its main extension rules. A custemer receiving 400 cubic feet pexr
wonth will receive under the rates herein authorized an average

bimonthly bill of $8.83, an increase of 11-1/2 percent.




A.48905 NB *

IT IS ORDERED that: |

1. Within thirty d#ys after the effective date of this order,
applicant Citizens Utilities Company of California:may‘file_for v
its Guermeville district the revised rate schedule attached to this
order as Appendix A. Such filing shall coumply with Generai Order
No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedule shall be four
days after the date of filing. The revised schedule shall apply
only to sexvice rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

2. In the event applicant undertakes to install plant improve-
ment items numbered 1 through 10 of Exhibit 21, within £ifteen days
after the end of each month, until completion of such cons:ruction,
applicant shall file a progress repoxt showing the cumulative net
dollexr amounts expended for each numbered construction item. EaCh’
listed item in the progress reports shall imclude a brief descrip-
tion of the size, type and quantity of materials used a&s well as its
location. | | ‘

3. Upon completing the requircment of Ordering Paragraph‘zf
before June 30, 1972, and upon receiving further autherization of
this Commission by supplemental order herein, appliéant Citizens
Utilities Company of California, may file for its Guermeville
district the revised rate schedule attached to this order as
Appendix B. Such filing sball comply with General Order No. 96-A.
The effective date of the revised schedule shall apply only to
service rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

4, Citizens Utilities Company of Califormia shall submit in

writing to the Commission on or before December 31, 1970, proposed

journal entxries which remove from applicant's plant accounts all

=56~




expenditures which should have been charged to the expense accounts,
showing the disposition to other accounts of the amounts thereby
credited to plant, _

5. Citizens Utilities Company of California shall submit in
writing to the Commission on or before December 31, 1970, proposed
journal entries which remove £rom the plant accounts all property'
no longer used and useful in remdering public utility water service,
showing the dispositiod to other accounts of the amounts thereby

credited to plant.

6. After December 31, 1969, Citizens Utilities Company of

California shall use the reserve method of accounting for umcollect-

ibles and shall recoxrd the actual write-off and collections in the
xesexve account., The estimated provision foxr uncolleccibles‘shall
be charged to Expense Account No. 775, Uncollectibie Accounts and
credited to Account No. 254, Reserve for Uncollectible Accounts
based on applicant’'s experience.

7. On or before Jume 30, 1970, Citizens Utilities Company of
California shall submit in writing to the Commission proposed‘
journal entries which reflect the adjustment of all advénces for
construction for main extemsions which have been collected based

’ L]

upon estimated costs, to the actual costs, including any overheads,




of the completed main extensions. On or before June 30, 1970,

applicant shall refund to or obtain from all persons making an
initial advance for construction the difference between such advance
and the actual cost of construction.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty-five déys
after the date hereof.

Dated at __San Francisco , California, this 24&&
day of ) MARCH ,» 1970.

Commisafonsr L. ¥ (O~fo¥, haing
necessarily abeent Al not narticipats
in the Qisposition of this proceeding. -




A. LB9O5 ds /HW

APTENDIX A
Page L of 2

Schedule No. GU-1A
Guerneville Tariff Area
ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water sexvice.

TERRITORY

Guerneville, Rio Nido, East Cuernewood, Guernewood Park, Northwood,
Yoate Rio, Vacation 2each, River Meadews and vicinity, Sonama County.

RATES , :

Per Neter .
. Per Month B

Quantity Rate: ! -

m Qﬂan'ti‘cies, per 100 C‘u..ft. ...I-.‘.D.'I..".l’l $ 0027

/ NMeteoxr
Aozl Sexrvice Charpe: 3 gg::. g;: an
FOI‘ S/8x3/h“'inCh me‘tcr Pos sor s sonsrRssrnenrane $ L0.00
FOI' 3/)""3’1’.& me'te!".....a.--.-...-...--....... Slkw
Foxr 1-INCh MELEr cervnevisrevrernnanian 84,00
For 1A-AnCh METOR vaveverrnvrrenornnnennnes  Lul00
For 2-S.nCh me‘ter Sesmssnssssresnvansssnrra -‘22&00
For B_mCh mcter oatooo-.v--»a-von-o-o_--o“— hé?..oo
For h—indl me‘i’-er tre s v e ssanstonsrasrense 672'00

The Service Charge is applicadle to all metered
service. It is 2 readiness~to-serve charge to
which Is added the charge camputed at the
Quantity Rate, for wator used durdng the billing
period.

rvice Establishment Charge:

For cach ostadblishment or roestablishment of water .
SGI'V:I.CG .O......c.-""-vvopo..lo.‘o......nao-.‘so“ $ )J..OO' :
(Contirmaed) '




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedvle No., GU-1A
Guerneville Tariff Area

ANNUAL GENERAY, METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. The anoual service charge applies to service during the l2-month (N)
poried commencing Januwary 1 and 12 due in advance. If a permanent resident
of the area has been a customer of the utility for at least 12 consecutive
menths, he mdy elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay pro-
rated service charges ir advance at intervals of less than one year
(menthly, bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance with theo utility's estab- l
lished billing perdiods excopt that meters may be read and quantity charges |
billed during the winter season at intervals greater than three months. (x)

2. The opeaing bill for genersl metered service shall be the estab-
1ished annuwal service charge. Where initlal sorvice is eatablished after
the flrst day of any year, the portion of such anmuwal charge applicable o
the current year chall be determined by multiplying the anmual charge Yy
one three-hundred-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining in
the calendar year. The balance of the payment of the initial annual charge
shall be credited agsinst the chargea for the succecding annual period, If
service is not continued for at least one yeur aftor the date of initial
sexvice, no refund of the indtial annual charges shall be due the customer. ()

3. The service establishment charge provided for herein is ir addi- (1)
tion to the charges caleulated ir accordance with this schedule and will
be made each time an account is opencd or reopened for a customer at the

ime water service is %o be established, restored after discontinuance at
customer's recuest or vransforred to 2 different custemer which requires
a2 meter reading.

L. Tntil the 5 percent surcharge to Federal Inceme Taxes is removed
all bills computed under the above tariff w#ill be increased by 1.l percent.




A. 48905 .JO/NB

APPENDIX B
Page 1L of 2

Scheduvle Ne. GU=1A
ANNUAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicablo to all motered water service.

TERRITORY

Suerneville, Rio Nido, East Guernowoed, Guernewood Park, Northwéod,. ,
Yonte Rio, Vacation Beach, River Meadows and Vicinity, Sonoma County.

RATES

Per Metor.

Por Month'
Quantity Rate:

Per lm Cu.ﬁ. Sosserrrsaras LT rrIBOTs AT RTRERBERS $ 0'.27

Por Moter

Por Yoaur
Anmual, Sexrvice Chargo: :

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter cernnenne 5664
For 3/L~5nch meter ..ee..... ceeeneosan —en 75.00
Tor l~inch metor crrsemscsrermnnnn 114.00
For 15-inch MOLEr veveervevenrecnnennens 204.00
For 2+inch meLOr teivivireniecoenannnns 324L.00
Fox 3=ineh ROLOr cvevrennrvoecnocnonnon 6L0.00 |
For L=Inch metor cvvivivnnrncncnnnnnns. 930.C0

The Service Charge is applicadle to oll
metered service. It is o readiness~to-
sezve charge to which is added the cherge
computed ot the Quantity Rate, for water
used during the billing peried.

Service Establishment Chorgo:

For cach establishment or reestablishment of
WALEY BOTVACE wecevercseconcns

......... veosrgase

(Continued)




A.LESOS EW

APPENDIY. B
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. GU-LA

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The annuwal sorvice charge applies to service during the l2-month
period comencing January 1l and is due in advance. If a pormanent resident
of the area has been a customer of the utility for at least 12 consecutive
months, he may elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay pro-
rated service charges in advance at inbtervals of less than ono year
(monthly, bimenthly or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's estabe
~ished billing periods. Meters will be read and quantity charges billed
monthly, bimonthly or quarterly in accordance with the utility's estab-
lished billing periods except that meters may be read and quantity charges
billed during the winter season at intervals greater than three months.

2. The opending bill for metered service shall be the established
arnual service charge. Where initial service is established after the

first doy of any year, the portion of such annual charge applicable to

the current year shall be determined by multiplying the ammual charge by
one three-hundred-sixty-£ifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining in
the calendar year. The balence of the payment of the initial snnual charge
shall be credited against the charges for the succeeding annual perded. IS
service is not continued for at lcast one year after the date of inftial
service, ne refund of the initial annual charges shall be due the customer.

3. The service establishment charge provided for heroin is in addi-~
tion to the charges calcuwlated in accordance with this schedule and will
Ye nmade each time an account is opened or recpened for a customer at the
time water scrvice is to be established, restored after discontinuance at

customer's request or transferred to a different customer which requires
& meter reading.




